M00821


PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr J M

Scheme
:
Independent Television News Ltd Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
Independent Television News Ltd Pension Scheme Trustees (the Trustees)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 27 October 2002)

1. Mr M complains that the administrators of the Scheme overstated a quotation of his deferred benefits from the Scheme on early payment because of a mistake, for which the Trustees have accepted responsibility.  Mr M claims that he took early retirement from his existing job in reliance on receiving the quoted benefits and this has caused injustice to him.

MATERIAL FACTS

2. Mr M was an active member of the Scheme from June 1974 to September 1986, when he left ITN.  His normal retirement date under the Scheme was 6 March 2014, his 65th birthday.

3. In 2001 Mr M was being made compulsorily redundant from his then job with a different employer.  He had been offered an alternative post with that employer and was deciding whether to accept this post or take early retirement.

4. Mr M requested quotations for early payment of his benefits under the ITN Scheme on his 54th and 55th birthdays.  These figures were provided by the Scheme administrators, Watson Wyatt, on 28 February 2001.

5. The benefits quoted for early payment were as follows:

· on 6 March 2003 a pension of £5474.97 p.a., or a cash sum of £12,860.74 with a pension of £4512.34 p.a.;

· on 6 March 2004 a pension of £5985.36 p.a., or a cash sum of £17,227.68 and a pension of £4670.27 p.a.  

The covering letter accompanying the quotations stated that early retirement was subject to company and trustee approval.

6. Mr M then complained to the Trustees about the reduction penalty for early payment.  He stated that the pension quoted at 55 was less than 40% of his deferred pension.

7. The Trustees responded to his complaint on 5 March 2001.  They said that there appeared to have been a misunderstanding by him of the formula that was used to calculate his deferred pension.  Because the ITN Scheme offered an accrual rate of 50ths, there was a more complex calculation for members such as Mr M who had more than 33 years and 4 months potential pensionable service.  The Trustees stated that the pension quoted had been calculated in line with the Scheme Rules.

8. Mr M retired from his job with his more recent employer in February 2002.  He did not, at this time, apply for early payment of his benefits from the Scheme as he did not wish to beginning drawing his Scheme pension until March 2003.

9. In April 2002, the Trustees wrote to Mr M saying that a mistake in the calculation of the statement of benefits given to him when he left service had come to light.  They had been quoted without using the correct formula for a member who had more than 33 years and 4 months potential pensionable service.  The letter enclosed a revised deferred benefit statement but did not include details of how the error would affect Mr M’s pension if he took early payment of his benefits.  The Trustees offered Mr M compensation of £641 for disappointment.

10. Mr M asked the Trustees to recalculate the quotation of his benefits for payment at 6 March 2003 and 2004.  The recalculated quotation was sent to him on 26 April 2002 and showed benefits for payment on 6 March 2003 of a pension of £4,807.43 p.a., or a cash sum of £3,942.40 and a pension of £4,512.34 p.a.  The Trustees state that the amount of the reduced pension is the minimum required for Mr M’s Guaranteed Minimum Pension.  The available cash sum is £8918.34 less than that quoted in 2001.  

MR M’S SUBMISSIONS

11. Mr M states that he had intended to take his pension from the Scheme on 6 March 2003, taking the cash sum and the reduced pension.  He says that he had relied on the figures quoted for this option in 2001 in making careful financial plans projecting forward to 2011 to decide whether he could retire from his then employment in 2002 and still meet his projected outgoings.  He states that his planning had shown fairly large deficits up to 2011, until he included various capital sums – including the cash sum quoted by the Scheme in 2001, together with lump sums from his wife’s pension, the sale of a Unit Trust and the maturity of an endowment policy.  These capital sums were projected to be available at various times up to 2007/2008.  

12. Mr M has provided a detailed spreadsheet to my office showing these calculations.  He is not able to produce the version used in 2001 as he updates the document as a planning tool, but the current document shows the nature of the planning he undertook.  Mr M states that the figures are tight but that with all of the capital sums becoming available over a number of years he could manage until 2010 when he proposed to sell his property and withdraw the equity.  Mr M did not provide this level of detail about his planning to the Trustees until after he had made his complaint to my office as he was reluctant to produce details of his financial arrangements.

13. Mr M states that it was reasonable for him to have relied on the quotation provided in 2001 despite the statement that early retirement was dependent on trustee and company approval. He says that there was no evidence that the Trustees would have withheld their consent, and points to the minutes of the meeting at which the Trustees considered Mr M’s complaint.  These minutes record no suggestion that consent to early retirement would not be granted.

14. Mr M has asked me to direct that the Trustees pay him the difference between the cash sum quoted in 2001 and that available under the Scheme Rules ie £8918.34.  He has banked the cheque for £641 which the Trustees sent him as compensation, which he views as an instalment of the amount which he believes to be due to him.

15. At the beginning of March 2003, Mr M wrote to the Trustees requesting approval for early payment of his benefits.  He has not yet been told whether approval has been granted.

THE TRUSTEE’S SUBMISSIONS

16. The Trustees accept that the mistake in the quotation of Mr M’s benefits was maladministration on their part.  They have apologised for the error and offered Mr M £641 in compensation for his disappointment.  

17. The Trustees have stated that they do not believe Mr M reasonably relied on the quotation he received in 2001 in taking early retirement from his then employer.

18. The Trustees point out that the quotation made it clear that early retirement required company and trustee approval.  They accept that in the past they have granted early retirement requests without prior individual reference to the Trustee board, but that they keep this practice under review, and that it was not reasonable for Mr M to assume that the position in relation to early retirement would not change over time.  The Trustees have stated that they cannot exercise their discretionary powers in advance of the time when they are due to be exercised.  

19. The Trustees state that the shortfall in the quoted cash sum is a relatively small sum in the context of a well-paid person of 53 deciding whether to take early retirement.  They point out that a number of the figures in Mr M’s spreadsheet are contingent and would be likely to fluctuate over time – for example unit trust and endowment investments and the value of Mr M’s home.  They point out that the spreadsheet shows a predicted deficit in Mr M’s income for the majority of the years up to 2010, when he anticipates selling his house.  In this context they state that £8918.34 is not a significant sum.  They believe that it would have been unwise for Mr M to base a decision to retire on a sum of this size and that it was therefore unreasonable for him to have done so.

CONCLUSION

20. The error in the quotation of Mr M’s benefits was clearly maladministration and I make a finding against the Trustees accordingly.

21. I have to decide whether Mr M reasonably relied on the figures quoted to his detriment.  Although the quotation that Mr M received in February 2001 did state that early retirement was subject to trustee and company approval, anyone who has a number of different pension schemes is likely to have to make decisions on requesting retirement before obtaining approval from all of the schemes.  Mr M was entitled to rely on the figures he was given in planning his retirement.

22. Mr M has produced evidence to me of careful financial planning which did take into account the lump sum which he had been led to believe was available from the Scheme.  Although the Trustees have pointed out that this sum was small in comparison with his salary, and he had made almost no allowance for an amount of money not becoming available, it is clear that Mr M had made plans which did rely on this lump sum.  I take the view that it was reasonable for Mr M to make the decision he did.  He was entitled to decide what level of future risk he was willing to accept and the decision he made was not unreasonable even if the level of risk was higher than many of us would have wished to accept.

23. I therefore take the view that Mr M did reasonably rely on the quotation he was given in February 2001 in taking his decision to retire early from his job with the BBC, and make a direction to address the injustice that the Trustees’ maladministration has caused Mr M below.

24. In making this direction I have taken into account the sum of £641 which was paid to Mr M.  Although this was expressed at the time as being compensation for his disappointment in being informed of the miscalculation of his benefits, I have taken the view that the direction I have made will adequately address that disappointment.  I have therefore treated the £641 as being an instalment towards the full lump sum to be paid to Mr M.

DIRECTIONS

25. I direct that, if Mr M’s application for early payment of benefits in 2003 is accepted, the Trustees pay Mr M a lump sum of £12,219.74.  I understand that by agreement with ITN the company has agreed to meet the cost of such a payment.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

28 May 2003
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